TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 08/15/2023
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT

REVIEW COMMITTEE [TEMNO: 2
DATE: August 11, 2023
TO: Development Review Committee
FROM: Joel Paulson, Community Development Director
SUBJECT: Requesting Approval of a Lot Line Adjustment Application in Accordance with

California Government Code Section 66412(d) for Three Adjoining Lots on
Property Zoned R-1:20. Located at 17200 Los Robles Way. APNs 532-36-075,
-076, and -077. Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001. Ministerial
Project Approval Under CEQA. Application is Only for Ministerial Approval of
Lot Line Adjustment Pursuant to Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map Act.
PROPERTY OWNERS: Daran Goodsell, Trustee and Mark Von Kaenel.
APPLICANT: Tony Jeans.

SUMMARY:

The “Original Lot Line Adjustment Application” was approved by the Town and challenged in
court. The “New Lot Line Adjustment Application” seeks to cure the absence of certain factual
information and the presence of certain procedural flaws in the Town’s original approval,
discussed below. The New Lot Line Adjustment Application is being processed through the
Development Review Committee as a new application. The Original Lot Line Adjustment
Application (M-20-012) will be superseded if the Town approves the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application (M-23-001).

This Staff Report to the Development Review Committee summarizes the factual aspects of the
New Lot Line Adjustment Application, presents the relevant considerations regarding the New
Lot Line Adjustment Application pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
and sets forth determinations for the Development Review Committee to consider relating to
the Subdivision Map Act’s requirements regarding lot line adjustments, as set forth in
Government Code Section 66412(d). Pursuant to Government Code Section 66412(d), in order
for the Town to approve the New Lot Line Adjustment Application, the Town must make the
following determinations:

PREPARED BY: RYAN SAFTY
Associate Planner

Reviewed by: Town Attorney, Community Development Director, and Planning Manager

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e (408) 354-6872
www.losgatosca.gov

EXHIBIT 4



PAGE 2 OF 14
SUBJECT: 17200 Los Robles Way/M-23-001
DATE:  August11, 2023

SUMMARY (continued):

1. That the lot line adjustment is between four or fewer existing adjoining parcels, where
the land taken from one parcel is added to an adjoining parcel, and where a greater
number of parcels than originally existed is not thereby created;

2. That the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to the local general
plan;

3. That the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to any applicable
specific plan;

4. That the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to any applicable
coastal plan; and

5. That the parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to zoning and
building ordinances.

BACKGROUND:

The subject parcels are located at the terminus of Los Robles Way and Worcester Lane (Exhibit
1). Both the Original Lot Line Adjustment Application and the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application propose to take three adjacent parcels and reconfigure their lot lines. The existing
lot configuration has several non-conformities, all of which would be remedied with the New
Lot Line Adjustment Application; a legal, non-conforming front setback on Parcel 1 is allowed
under current Town Code, as discussed below and in the applicant’s Letter of Justification
(Exhibit 3). There is an existing residence on Parcel 1 (APN 532-36-076) that would remain, and
the other two parcels are vacant. No new construction is proposed.

On November 11, 2020, the applicant submitted the Original Lot Line Adjustment Application
for the three parcels (M-20-012). After the initial review, the applicant was informed that they
must verify the legality of Parcel 2 (APN 532-36-077) and Parcel 3 (APN 532-36-075).

On February 23, 2021, the applicant submitted Certificate of Compliance applications to verify
the legality of Parcels 2 and 3. The Town’s Consulting Surveyor reviewed the applications and
determined that the parcels were legally created per California Subdivision Map Act
66499.35(a).

On May 25, 2021, the Development Review Committee approved the Certificate of Compliance
applications. The Development Review Committee’s approval of the Certificate of Compliance
applications was not appealed. Following verification of the legality of Parcels 2 and 3, the
applicant continued with the Original Lot Line Adjustment Application.

On July 13, 2021, the Development Review Committee approved the Original Lot Line
Adjustment Application. On July 22, 2021, the decision of the Development Review Committee
was appealed to the Planning Commission by adjacent neighbors.
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DATE:  August11, 2023

BACKGROUND (continued):

On September 8, 2021, the Planning Commission denied the appeal and approved the Original
Lot Line Adjustment Application. On September 20, 2021, the decision of the Planning
Commission was appealed to the Town Council.

On November 2, 2021, the Town Council considered the appeal, considered the substantial
evidence in the record, including public testimony, and discussed the Original Lot Line
Adjustment Application. Following that discussion, the Town Council continued the matter to
the December 7, 2021, Town Council meeting, with direction for the applicant to include,
among other things, information on compliance with the General Plan, Specific Plans, Zoning
Ordinance, and Building Code.

On December 7, 2021, the Town Council made a motion to uphold the decision of the Planning
Commission and adopted a resolution denying the appeal and approving the Original Lot Line
Adjustment Application M-20-012 with findings and conditions of approval.

On March 1, 2022, a resident challenged the Town’s approval of the Original Lot Line
Adjustment Application by seeking a writ of administrative mandate to overturn the Town’s
approval.

In the course of the litigation, it became apparent that the Town had relied on the Subdivision
Map Act’s requirements regarding the approval of a tentative map instead of the Subdivision
Map Act’s requirements regarding a lot line adjustment (Government Code Section 66412(d)).
At the same time, the applicant for the Original Lot Line Adjustment Application submitted a
new application (i.e., the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001) for review in
accordance with Government Code section 66412(d) (Exhibits 3 and 4).

In light of all of this, the Town requested a stay from the court to allow the Town to process the
New Lot Line Adjustment Application in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act’s
requirements regarding lot line adjustments set forth in Government Code Section 66412(d).
The stay was granted.

Therefore, the Development Review Committee is now processing and acting on the New Lot
Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act’s
requirements regarding lot line adjustments as set forth in Government Code Section 66412(d).

PROJECT DATA:
General Plan Designation: Low Density Residential
Zoning Designation: R-1:20

Applicable Plans & Standards:  General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, Hillside Specific Plan
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DATE:

August 11, 2023

PROJECT DATA (continued):

Surrounding Area:

Existing Land Use General Plan Zoning
North | Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8
South  Residential, Open Space  Low Density Residential, Open Space @ R-1:10
East Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8, R-1:10
West Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8, R-1:20

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS:

CEQA DETERMINATIONS

Staff presents the following relevant aspects of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-
001 and its compliance with CEQA for Development Review Committee consideration:

1.

The New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 does not include any additional
requests for other Town permits, approvals, or entitlements, whether discretionary or
ministerial. Instead, the New Lot Line Adjustment Application involves only the
proposed lot line adjustment of three existing and adjoining parcels identified as APN
532-36-075, -076, and -077 (collectively, the “Existing Parcels”), which, after adjustment,
will result in three adjoining parcels with newly adjusted lot lines (collectively, the
“Adjusted Parcels”), which New Lot Line Adjustment Application will be reviewed and
acted on by the Town pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act, California
Government Code section 66410 et seq. (“Map Act”).

Pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21080(b)(1) (and corresponding
California Code of Regulations), CEQA does not apply to, “Ministerial projects proposed
to be carried out or approved by public agencies.” Likewise, Title 14. California Code of
Regulations, Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA Guidelines”) Section 15268 provides that, “Ministerial projects are
exempt from the requirements of CEQA.” CEQA Guidelines section 15268 further
provides that when there is an absence of any discretionary provisions in the law
establishing the requirements of the approval - in this case, the Map Act’s Government
Code section 66412(d) mandates governing lot line adjustments approvals — the law
shall be presumed to be ministerial. Additionally, CEQA Guidelines section 15369
defines “ministerial” as a public agency's decisions, “involving little or no personal
judgment by the public official as to the wisdom or manner of carrying out the project.

N:\DEV\PLANNING PROJECT FILES\Los Robles Way\17200\M-23-001\DRC report and findings\8-9-23\Report to the DRC - 17200 Los Robles

Way.docx



PAGE 5 OF 14
SUBJECT: 17200 Los Robles Way/M-23-001
DATE:  August11, 2023

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

The public official merely applies the law to the facts as presented but uses no special
discretion or judgment in reaching a decision. A ministerial decision involves only the
use of fixed standards or objective measurements, and the public official cannot use
personal, subjective judgment in deciding whether or how the project should be carried
out.”

In considering the New Lot Line Adjustment Application, Map Act section 66412(d)
mandates that the Town —and its Development Review Committee — shall ensure that
the proposed lot line adjustment is between four or fewer existing adjoining parcels,
where the land taken from one such parcel is added to an adjoining such parcel, and
where a greater number of parcels than originally existed is not thereby created. Map
Act section 66412(d) further mandates that the Town — and its Development Review
Committee — limit its review and approval, “to a determination of whether or not the
parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to the local general plan, any
applicable specific plan, any applicable coastal plan, and zoning and building
ordinances.”

3. Inso limiting the Town’s review, Government Code Section 66412(d) describes a
prototypical ministerial approval process, where the fixed approval standards delineate
objective approval criteria that simply require the Development Review Committee to
make certain factual determinations regarding the number of parcels involved, whether
they are adjoining, whether they are four or fewer in number, whether a greater
number of parcels are created than were existing (after adjustment), and whether the
resulting parcels conform to local law — e.g., general plan, specific plan, any coastal plan,
and building and zoning code provisions—given the facts presented in the New Lot Line
Adjustment Application. As such, as set forth in the entirety of the administrative
record, there are no other Town permits, approvals, or entitlements, whether
discretionary or ministerial, being requested; the New Lot Line Adjustment Application
M-23-001 involves only the proposed lot line adjustment of the three adjoining Existing
Parcels into the new parcel configuration of the three adjoining Adjusted Parcels
pursuant to the lot line provisions of the Map Act; the Development Review
Committee's review of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application is limited to
determining whether the New Lot Line Adjustment Application conforms with the
requirements of the Map Act regarding lot line adjustments and applicable Town plans,
ordinances, and regulations, and therefore the Development Review Committee has no
ability to exercise discretion to mitigate environmental impacts; and as such, the Town
and its Development Review Committee consideration of, and action on, the New Lot
Line Adjustment Application is a ministerial project proposed to be carried out or
approved by the Town, and therefore is exempt from the requirements of CEQA.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 66412(d) DETERMINATIONS:

Staff presents the following relevant aspects of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-
001 and its compliance with the Subdivision Map Act’s provisions regarding lot line adjustments
as set forth in Government Code Section 66412(d) for Development Review Committee
consideration:

1. That the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is between four or fewer existing
adjoining parcels, where the land taken from one parcel is added to an adjoining parcel,
and where a greater number of parcels than originally existed is not thereby created;

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application will result in the three adjoining Existing Parcels having land taken from and
added to said Existing Parcels resulting in three adjoining Adjusted Parcels, thereby
involving a situation where a greater number of parcels than originally existed is not
thereby created by approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application, and where no
more than four existing parcels are the subject of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application.

2. That the parcels resulting from the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 will
conform to the local general plan;

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application will result in the three adjoining Adjusted Parcels being in conformance with the
entirety of the Town of Los Gatos General Plan, including without limitation, the following
General Plan provisions:

a. The General Plan designates the Existing Parcels and Adjusted Parcels as “Low Density
Residential,” with an allowed density range of zero to five residential units per acre and
provides for single-family residential properties. Adjusted Parcel 1 would be
approximately 62,172 square feet in size, has an existing house developed on it, and
therefore is consistent with the General Plan’s density range of zero to five residential
units per acre and its allowance for single-family residential use. Any development of
Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 (they are currently vacant) would be required to comply with
all provisions of the General Plan. As discussed below, Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 are of a
size consistent with the General Plan, as well as the Zoning mandated by the General
Plan. There are several Zoning classifications (Zoning consistency is discussed in greater
detail in later parts of this Report) that are consistent with the General Plan applicable
to the Existing Parcels and Adjusted Parcels — each are Single-Family Residential zones
and each permits a single-family dwelling unit on each legal parcel. These Zones reflect
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

the General Plan density range of zero to five residential units per acre: R-1:8 (8,000-
square foot minimum parcel size - allowing a maximum of approximately five residential
units per acre ); R-1:10 (10,000-square foot minimum - allowing a maximum of
approximately four residential units per acre); R-1:12 (12,000-square foot minimum -
allowing a maximum of approximately three residential units per acre); R-1:15 (15,000-
square foot minimum — allowing a maximum of approximately two residential units per
acre); R-1:20 (20,000-square foot minimum — allowing a maximum of approximately two
residential units per acre); and R-1:30 (30,000-square foot minimum — allowing a
maximum of approximately one residential unit per acre). The Adjusted Parcels in the
New Lot Line Adjustment Application are zoned R-1:20 (20,000-square foot minimum -
allowing a maximum of approximately two residential units per acre), and each Adjusted
Parcel is greater than 20,000 square feet, revealing consistency with the R-1:20 Zone,
and in turn, therefore revealing the consistency of the Adjusted Parcels in the New Lot
Line Adjustment Application with the density provisions of the General Plan. Again, one
residential unit already exists on Adjusted Parcel 1, and Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 are
both greater than 20,000 square feet, allowing one future single-family residential
dwelling unit on each parcel if pursued in the future (speculative at this point), equating
to a potential future density consistent to that allowed by the General Plan.

b. General Plan Community Design Goal CD-2 states the following: “To limit the intensity of
new development to a level that is consistent with surrounding development and with
the Town at large.” The surrounding neighborhood (200 feet from the subject parcels)
consists of Single-Family Residential Zoned properties consisting of R-1:8, R-1:10, and R-
1:20 zoning classifications and all have a Low Density Residential General Plan
designation. The neighboring parcels range in size from approximately 6,944 square
feet to 40,510 square feet. The Adjusted Parcel sizes would be approximately: 62,172
square feet for Adjusted Parcel 1; 27,073 square feet for Adjusted Parcel 2; and 44,925
square feet for Adjusted Parcel 3. As discussed, Parcel 1 is already developed with a
home. Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 are vacant. If in the future each vacant Adjusted Parcel
were developed with one single-family residence, each such Adjusted Parcel would be
consistent with the intensity of surrounding development.

3. That the parcels resulting from the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 will
conform to any applicable specific plans;

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application will result in the three adjoining Adjusted Parcels being in conformance with the
entirety of the Town’s Hillside Specific Plan, including without limitation, the following
Hillside Specific Plan provisions:
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

a. The Town’s Hillside Specific Plan contains density provisions for certain “Sub-Areas”;
however, the subject parcels in the New Lot Line Adjustment Application are not located
within any of the Sub-Areas. Density for properties outside of the Sub-Areas are set in
the General Plan (discussed above) and further regulated by the Zoning Ordinance
(discussed below). All other goals, policies, and provisions of the Town’s Hillside Specific
Plan relate to construction and subdivision applications, which are not present with the
current New Lot Line Adjustment Application. No construction is proposed with this
New Lot Line Adjustment Application. Any future construction would be required to
comply with the Town’s Hillside Specific Plan.

4. That the parcels resulting from the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 will
conform to any applicable coastal plan;

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the Town has no applicable coastal plan for
the New Lot Line Adjustment Application (and Adjusted Parcels) to be in conformance with.

5. That the parcels resulting from the New Lot Line Adjustment M-23-001 will conform to
zoning and building ordinances;

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application will result in the three adjoining Adjusted Parcels being in conformance with the
entirety of the Town’s Zoning and Building Ordinances, including without limitation, the
following provisions:

a. The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.395 establishes a minimum lot size of
20,000 square feet for properties zoned R-1:20. The Adjusted Parcels in the New Lot
Line Adjustment Application would comply with minimum lot size requirement as
follows: Parcel 1 would have a lot size of approximately 62,172 square feet; Parcel 2
would have a lot size of approximately 27,073 square feet; and Parcel 3 would have a lot
size of approximately 44,925 square feet. See tables below for more details on Existing
Parcel configuration and Adjusted Parcel configuration in relation to Zoning Code
compliance for minimum lot size.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

Adjusted Parcels Configuration
APN Size Minimum Required | Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 62,172 s.f. 20,000 s.f. Yes
Parcel 2 532-36-077 27,073 s.f. 20,000 s.f. Yes
Parcel 3 532-36-075 44,925 s.f. 20,000 s.f. Yes
total:| 134,170s.f.

b. The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.400 establishes a minimum street frontage
of 100 feet for properties zoned R-1:20, and 30 feet for R-1:20 properties fronting on a
cul-de-sac bulb. Town Code Section 29.40.400 does not mandate that the cul-de-sac
street frontage be along a paved roadway. Instead, Section 29.10.020 of the Town Code
defines lot frontage as, “the property line of a lot abutting on a street, which affords
access to a lot other than the side line of a corner lot. On a corner lot either property
line on a street may be determined to be the frontage.” Town Code Section 29.10.020
then defines a street as, “any thoroughfare for the motor vehicle travel which affords
the principal means of access to abutting property, including public and private rights-
of-way and easements.” Therefore, street frontage would need, at a minimum,
frontage on a right-of-way or easement to comply with Town Code. The applicant has
suggested a future cul-de-sac at the terminus of Worcester Lane for Parcels 2 and 3. To
accomplish this, the applicant is proposing a dedication of land as an easement for cul-
de-sac right-of-way purposes, which is included as Condition of Approval #2 (Exhibit 2)
and noted in Exhibit 4. Once this condition of approval is complied with and the Town
accepts dedication of this area for the future cul-de-sac at the terminus of Worcester
Lane, the Adjusted Parcels in the New Lot Line Adjustment Application comply with
minimum street frontage as follows: Parcel 1 would have approximately 242 feet of
frontage on the Los Robles Way right-of-way where 100 feet is required; Parcel 2 would
have approximately 40 feet of frontage on a cul-de-sac bulb easement at the terminus
of Worcester Lane where 30 feet is required; and Parcel 3 would have approximately 60
feet of frontage on a cul-de-sac bulb easement at the terminus of Worcester Lane
where 30 feet is required. See tables below for more details on Existing Parcel
configuration and Adjusted Parcel configuration in relation to Zoning Code compliance
for minimum street frontage.

Existing Parcels Configuration
APN Frontage Minimum Required Complies?

100 feet

Parcel 1 532-36-076 42 feet (30 feet for cul-de-sac) No
100 feet

Parcel 2 532-36-077 0 feet (30 feet for cul-de-sac) No
100 feet

Parcel 3 532-36-075 205 feet (30 feet for cul-de-sac) Yes
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DATE:
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

C.

Adjusted Parcels Configuration
APN Frontage Minimum Required Complies?

100 feet

Parcel 1 532-36-076 242 feet (30 feet for cul-de-sac) Yes
40 feet 100 feet

Parcel 2 532-36-077 (cul de sac) (30 feet for cul-de-sac) Yes
60 feet 100 feet

Parcel 3 532-36-075 (cul de sac) (30 feet for cul-de-sac) Yes

The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.400 establishes a minimum lot depth of 140
feet for properties zoned R-1:20. The Adjusted Parcels in the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application would comply with the minimum lot depth requirement as follows: Parcel 1
would have a lot depth of approximately 323 feet; Parcel 2 would have a lot depth of
approximately 194 feet; and Parcel 3 would have a lot depth of approximately 258 feet.
See tables below for more details on Existing Parcel configuration and Adjusted Parcel
configuration in relation to Zoning Code compliance for minimum lot depth.

Existing Parcels Configuration

Minimum
APN Depth Required Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 207 feet 140 feet Yes
Parcel 2 532-36-077 50 feet 140 feet No
Parcel 3 532-36-075 305 feet 140 feet Yes

Adjusted Parcels Configuration

Minimum
APN Depth Required Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 323 feet 140 feet Yes
Parcel 2 532-36-077 194 feet 140 feet Yes
Parcel 3 532-36-075 258 feet 140 feet Yes

d. The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.400(1) establishes a minimum lot width of

60 feet for R-1:20 parcels fronting on a cul-de-sac bulb. Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 in the
New Lot Line Adjustment Application would have frontage on a cul-de-sac bulb and
comply with the minimum lot width requirement as follows: Parcel 2 would have a lot
width of approximately 155 feet; and Parcel 3 would have a lot width of approximately
217 feet. See tables below for more details on Existing Parcel configuration and
Adjusted Parcel configuration in relation to Zoning Code compliance for minimum lot
width for properties fronting on a cul-de-sac bulb.
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DATE:
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

Existing Parcels Configuration
Lot Width Minimum
APN (if on a cul-de-sac) | Required |Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 n/a 60 feet n/a
Parcel 2 532-36-077 n/a 60 feet n/a
Parcel 3 532-36-075 n/a 60 feet n/a
Adjusted Parcels Configuration
Lot Width Minimum
APN (if on a cul-de-sac) | Required |Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 n/a 60 feet n/a
Parcel 2 532-36-077 155 feet 60 feet Yes
Parcel 3 532-36-075 217 feet 60 feet Yes

e. The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.405(a) establishes minimum setback

standards for R-1:20 properties of 30 feet in the front yard, 15 feet in the side yard, and
25 feet in the rear yard. There is one existing residence located in the Existing Parcels
that is proposed to remain on the Adjusted Parcels on Parcel 1. The residence on
Adjusted Parcel 1 within the New Lot Line Adjustment Application would have a front
setback of approximately zero feet, side setbacks of approximately 43 feet and 90 feet,
and a rear setback of approximately 200 feet. The zero-foot front setback is an existing,
legal, non-conforming configuration that is allowed to continue by current Town law
and would not change with the Adjusted Parcels New Lot Line Adjustment Application.
The front setback on Parcel 1 is legal, non-conforming because the Town Code
“grandfathers” such structures. According to the Santa Clara County Assessor’s Office,
the residence on Parcel 1 was built in 1938, at which time the property was not annexed
into the Town as the Town’s 1943 Zoning Map (five years after the construction date)
does not include these properties. Because the 1943 Zoning Map does not show the
property, Town staff has concluded that it was annexed sometime after 1943, and thus
after the construction date of 1938. Town Code Section 29.10.020 defines a
nonconforming building as, “a building which was lawfully erected but under the terms
of this chapter is too close to a property line, too close to a street, too high, covers too
much of lot or is of a wrong type.” Pursuant to Town Code Section 29.10.180(a), one of
the ways a building or use becomes nonconforming is because of annexation of territory
to the Town. Because the existing residence on Parcel 1 is considered “nonconforming”
pursuant to Town Code Section 29.10.180(a) as the residential building was lawfully
erected and become nonconforming after annexation, the residence is not considered
“unlawful” or a “nuisance” pursuant to Town Code Section 29.10.185 and can therefore
remain. Although no modifications are proposed to the existing nonconforming
residential building, Town Code Section 29.10.245(e)(1) would allow expansion or
reconstruction of an existing nonconforming building that is too close to the property
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

line as long as it does not become nearer to a property line than the existing building is
to that property line. Pursuant to Town Code Sections 29.10.020, 29.10.180(a),
29.10.185, and 29.10.245(e)(1), although the residential building on Adjusted Parcel 1 is
determined to be non-conforming, it is nonetheless allowed under the current Town
Code because such non-conformity is not proposed to worsen: the front setback of
Existing Parcel 1 and the front setback of Adjusted Parcel 1 will be identical. See tables
below for more details on Existing Parcels configuration and Adjusted Parcels
configuration in relation to Zoning Code compliance for minimum building setbacks.

Existing Parcels Configuration
Front | Right Side | Left Side Rear
APN Setback | Setback | Setback | Setback | Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 *0 200 9 153" Yes
Parcel 2 532-36-077 nfa n/a n/fa n/a n/fa
Parcel 3 532-36-075 nfa n/a n/fa n/a n/fa
Minimum Required 30 15’ 15’ 25
* denotes an existing, legal non-conformity
Adjusted Parcels Configuration
Front | Right Side | Left Side Rear
APN Setback | Setback | Setback | Setback | Complies?
Parcel 1 532-36-076 *0 43’ 9 200 Yes
Parcel 2 532-36-077 nfa n/a n/fa n/fa n/fa
Parcel 3 532-36-075 nfa n/a n/fa n/fa n/fa
Minimum Required 30 15’ 15’ 25
* denotes an existing, legal non-conformity

The Town’s Zoning Ordinance Section 29.40.075 and Chapter IV of the Town’s Hillside
Development Standards and Guidelines establish maximum allowed floor area for
residential zones with average parcel slopes greater than 10 percent. Floor area
requirements can only be analyzed for Parcel 1 in the New Lot Line Adjustment
Application, as Parcel 1 is the only parcel that would contain existing built floor area.
The maximum allowed floor area for Parcel 1 in the Adjusted Parcels configuration
would be 6,000 square feet. The existing 2,715-square foot residence on Parcel 1 would
comply with the maximum allowed floor area of the Adjusted Parcels configuration
because it is less than 6,000 square feet. While development is not proposed on Parcels
2 and 3, they would allow an average sized residence in relation to the surrounding
neighborhood as shown in the table below. See tables below for more details on
Existing Parcel configuration and Adjusted Parcel configuration in relation to Zoning
Code compliance for maximum allowed floor area.
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SUBJECT: 17200 Los Robles Way/M-23-001
DATE:  August11, 2023

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS (continued):

Existing Parcels Configuration

Average Maximum Allowed
APN Size Slope Existing House Floor Area Complies?
Parcel 1 | 532-36-076 | 74,832 s.f. 26% 2,715 s.f. 6,000 s.f. Yes
Parcel 2 | 532-36-077 | 11,226 s.1. 26% vacant site 1,985 s.f. Yes
Parcel 3 | 532-36-075 | 48,112 s.f. 26% vacant site 5,300 s.f. Yes

Adjusted Parcels Configuration

Average Maximum Allowed
APN Size Slope Existing House Floor Area Complies?
Parcel 1 | 532-36-076 | 62,172 =.f. 25% 2,715 s.1. 6,000 s.1f. Yes
Parcel 2 | 532-36-077 | 27,073 =.1. 27% vacant site 3,714 =.f. Yes
Parcel 3 | 532-36-075 | 44,925 =.f. 26% vacant site 5,100 =.f. Yes

In summary, the Adjusted Parcels within the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001
are in conformance with applicable provisions of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance because the
Adjusted Parcels each comply with minimum lot size, minimum street frontage, minimum
lot depth, minimum lot width for parcels fronting on a cul-de-sac bulb, minimum setback
standards, and maximum allowed floor area ratio standards.

Approval of the New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 is in compliance with
Government Code Section 66412(d) because the Town’s Building Ordinance would be
complied with as the New Lot Line Adjustment Application does not propose any
construction or grading activities. The Town’s Building Ordinance in Chapter 6 of the Town
Code was adopted to administer the California Building Code, including local amendments.
“The California Building Code (CBC) contains general building design and construction
requirements relating to fire and life safety, structural safety, and access compliance. CBC
provisions provide minimum standards to safeguard life or limb, health, property and public
welfare by regulating and controlling the design, construction, quality of materials, use and
occupancy, location and maintenance of all building and structures and certain equipment.”
The existing residential structure on Adjusted Parcel 1 meets the Town’s Building Ordinance
and Building Code provisions relating to existing structures that were built to then-
applicable Building Code requirements. Any future proposed modifications to that existing
structure would be required to meet the then-current Town’s Building Ordinance and
Building Code provisions. No construction currently exists on or is proposed for Adjusted
Parcel 2 or Adjusted Parcel 3. Any future proposal for residential construction on any of the
Adjusted Parcels would be required to meet the then-current Town’s Building Ordinance
and Building Code requirements. Therefore, the New Lot Line Adjustment Application is in
conformance with the Town’s Building Ordinance and Building Code requirements.

N:\DEV\PLANNING PROJECT FILES\Los Robles Way\17200\M-23-001\DRC report and findings\8-9-23\Report to the DRC - 17200 Los Robles
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SUBJECT: 17200 Los Robles Way/M-23-001
DATE:  August11, 2023

CONCLUSION:

A.

Summary

The applicant is requesting that the Town approve its New Lot Line Adjustment Application
M-23-001 in accordance with Government Code Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map
Act. The New Lot Line Adjustment Application would reconfigure the Existing Parcels so
that they are in conformance with (comply) with all applicable Town Code requirements,
including the front setback requirement on Parcel 1, which is legal, non-conforming, and
allowed, as discussed above. No construction is proposed with this New Lot Line
Adjustment Application. The determinations pursuant to Government Code Section
66412(d) can all be made as discussed in this Report.

B. Recommendation

For all of the reasons set forth in this Staff Report, the New Lot Line Adjustment Application

M-23-001, and all related materials and attachments, Staff recommends that the

Development Review Committee make a motion to confirm the following determinations

and actions to approve New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 for consideration

under Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map Act:

1. That approval of New Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001 (and its related
Conditions of Approval and materials) is a ministerial project approval under CEQA;

2. That the determinations presented in this Staff Report regarding compliance with
Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map Act are hereby adopted and confirmed;

3. That the New Lot Line Adjustment Application, with the Draft Conditions of Approval
contained in Exhibit 2, the diagram showing existing and proposed parcel configurations
in Exhibit 4, and all other related materials and attachments, is hereby approved by the
Development Review Committee (the “Approval”); and.

4. That this Approval supersedes the Town’s approval of the Original Lot Line Adjustment
Application (M-20-012).

ACTION:

The decision of the Development Review Committee is final unless appealed within ten days.

EXHIBITS:

1. Location Map

2. Draft Conditions of Approval

3. Applicant’s Letter of Justification

4. Diagram of Existing and Proposed Parcel Configurations
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE - August 15, 2023
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

17200 Los Robles Way

New Lot Line Application M-23-001

Requesting Approval of a Lot Line Adjustment Application in Accordance with
California Government Code Section 64412(d) for Three Adjoining Lots on Properties
Zoned R-1:20. APNs 532-36-075,-076, and -077.

Ministerial Project Approval Under CEQA. Application is Only for Ministerial Approval
of Lot Line Adjustment Pursuant to Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map Act.
PROPERTY OWNERS: Daren Goodsell, Trustee and Mark Von Kaenel.

APPLICANT: Tony Jeans.

Planning Division and Engineering Division
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND/OR THE DIRECTOR
OF PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS, AS RELEVANT:

1.

APPROVAL: The New Lot Line Adjustment Application (M-23-001) has been approved
(“Approval”) on this August 15™, 2023, date (“Approval Date”), subject to and including these
“Conditions of Approval” (listed herein). Any reference to the Approval shall mean and
include these Conditions of Approval, and all related application materials, environmental
determinations, and other Town determinations and findings relating to New Lot Line
Adjustment Application (M-23-001). Any proposed revisions or modifications to the
Approval shall be applied to the Community Development Department by the relevant
property owners and reviewed by the Town pursuant to Section 29.20.305 of the Town
Code. Any and all time periods for applicant action under these Conditions of Approval shall
be tolled during the pendency of any appeal of the Approval.

CUL-DE-SAC DEDICATIONS: To ensure the consistency of the Approval of the New Lot Line
Adjustment Application (M-23-001) with the Zoning Ordinance of the Town Code, within
ninety (90) days of the Approval Date, the property owners (individually, “Property Owner,”
collectively, “Property Owners”) of Adjusted Parcels 2 and 3 shall make irrevocable offers of
dedication of easement to the Town of the “Cul-De-Sac Area” for right-of-way purposes (as
that Cul-De-Sac Area is specifically delineated in the New Lot Line Adjustment Application
(M-23-001) materials), and to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer, to ensure compliance
with the minimum Town street frontage standards for cul-de-sacs. Within thirty (30) days of
such Property Owners dedication, the Town Engineer shall accept such dedication(s) on
behalf of the Town. Should the Approval be placed before the Town Council for
consideration and action on appeal, the Town Council shall determine whether or not to
confirm such acceptance of such dedication in addition to considering the merits of the
appeal. Failure of the Town Council to confirm acceptance of such Cul De Sac Area
dedications, and/or approval of such appeal by the Town Council, shall void the Approval.
PROOF OF RECORDATION: Assuming Condition #2 herein has been satisfied, proof of the
recordation of grant deeds reflecting the configuration of parcels permitted by the Approval
shall be provided to the Town within six (6) months of the Approval Date.

EXHIBIT 2



ENGINEERING FEES: Engineering fees associated with this New Lot Line Adjustment
Application (M-23-001) Approval (see item 270 in the Town’s Comprehensive Fee Schedule)
shall be deposited with the Engineering Division of the Parks and Public Works Department
prior to any recordation required by these Conditions of Approval.

NOTICE OF ARCHITECTURE & SITE APPROVAL: Notice is hereby given to the Property Owners

that any proposed disruption, development, or other related construction on, adjacent to, or

related to the Adjusted Parcels shall require environmental review to determine appropriate

CEQA compliance, review for General Plan, Specific Plan, Zoning, and Building Ordinance

compliance, and an Architectural & Site Application approval with the Community

Development Department of the Town, with related findings, considerations, and conditions

of approval in compliance with applicable Town Code.

TOWN INDEMNITY: Pursuant to Town Code Section 1.10.115, and the police power of the

Town to craft appropriate Conditions of Approval, the property owners securing the Original

Lot Line Adjustment Application (M-20-012) and this New Lot Line Adjustment Application

(M-23-001) Approval and their successors (collectively, “Property Owners”) shall indemnify

and hold harmless the Town for any challenge to the Approval and/or to the Original Lot Line

Adjustment Application (M-20-012), whether administrative appeal, judicial review, and/or

otherwise (collectively, “Challenge”), including without limitation and subject to the

following:

a. Generally: Regarding any such Challenge, Property Owners shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the Town (any reference to “Town” shall mean and include without
limitation Town’s elected officials, appointed officials, legal counsel, agents, officers,
employees, contractors, and special legal counsel) (with legal counsel approved by
Town), from and against any Challenge.

b. Property Owners (any reference to Property Owners shall mean and include without
limitation Property Owners’ successors, legal counsel, consultants, and contractors) shall
bear any and all losses, damages, injuries, liabilities, costs and expenses (including,
without limitation, staff time and in-house attorney’s fees on a fully-loaded basis,
attorney’s fees for outside legal counsel, expert witness fees, court costs, and other
litigation expenses) arising out of or related to any Challenge (“Costs”), whether
incurred by the Property Owners, Town, or awarded to any third party, and shall pay to
the Town upon demand any Costs incurred by the Town.

c. The total of all obligations owing by the Property Owners under this Condition of
Approval #6 is collectively referred to as the “Challenge Indemnity.” No modification of
the Approval and/or the Original Lot Line Adjustment Application (M-20-012), nor any
application, permit certification, condition, environmental determination, other
approval, change in applicable laws and regulations, or change in processing methods
shall alter the Property Owners obligations pursuant to this Condition of Approval # 6.
The Town shall promptly notify the Property Owners of any such Challenge, and the
Town shall cooperate with the Property Owners as Property Owners fulfil their
obligations pursuant to this Condition of Approval # 6.




T.H.L.S. pesiGN & DEVELOPMENT P.0.Box 1518, Los Gatos, CA 95031

Tel: 408.354.1863 Fax: 408.354.1823

Town of Los Gatos

110E Main St,

Los Gatos CA 95030

Attn: Planning/Engineering

June 2", 2023
17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos

Application M 23-001

This application is made as a correction to the previous LLA application M 20-012 at this
address, asking the Town modify its prior approval of the LLA and to consider the LLA
application under Government Code Section 66412, subsection (d).

The Property:

The Property comprises 3 legal parcels of land in the R1:20 zoning district [as
Identified by the Certificate of Compliance approved by the Town on May 25",
2021] initially referred to as APNs: 532-36/075/6/7. They are presently accessed
from the end of Los Robles Way and total approximately 3 Acres. The General
Plan designation is for Low Density Residential. The overall slope of the combined
3 lots is 26%. At the moment there is one very dilapidated 1800 sq ft house on the
entire property with an empty swimming pool. The house is on a septic system.

On June 7™, 2021 Mark VonKaenel purchased two of the Parcels.

The Parcel Configuration:

532-36-075 is traversed by a portion of Los Robles Way with 205 ft of frontage
[considering both sides] on the right-of-way. It also has 19 ft of frontage at the
termination of Worcester Lane.

532-36-076 is at the terminus of Los Robles Way with 37’ of frontage. It also has
42 ft of frontage at the termination of Worcester Lane.

532-36-077 has no improved street access at present, but rather is accessed
across APN 532-36-076 by its owner.

The Proposed LLA Solution:

It is proposed to reconfigure the 3 parcels to make them compliant with the Town
Standards for the zoning district. They would be 12, 1 and %2 acres in size. In doing
so, the plan is to access only one of the resulting parcels from Los Robles Way and
the other 2 from a cul-de-sac at Worcester Lane. In addition to improving the
compatibility of the 3 parcels themselves, it will bring the street frontages for the
three resulting lots into compliance with the General Plan and zoning ordinance.

EXHIBIT 3



The Existing Residence:

The existing residence was built in 1938, before it was annexed into the Town. It is,
and remains legal, non-conforming and has been removed from the historic register
for pre-1941 houses.

There are no house or improvement plans being submitted with this application.

The Plans show that R1-20 Zoning and General Plan compliance can be achieved
with this proposal and we request consideration of the LLA application under
Government Code Section 66412, subsection (d).

Thank you

Tony Jeans I

Request for Minor Subdivision Approval:
We are providing:

A Cover Sheet.

A Tentative Map Supporting the LLA.

Existing and Proposed Site Plans [Conceptual].
Aerial Topography of the Site and the Neighborhood.

COMPLIANCE NOTE:
In this Application we have shown:

0 Existing and Proposed Lot Sizes Sheet1-4
O Existing/Proposed Frontages, Lot Widths/Depths Sheets 3 & 4
0 Existing Building Setbacks Sheets 3 & 4
0 Location of Existing Structures Sheets 2 -6
O Average Slope of Property at 26% Sheet 3

0O APNs as identified Sheet 3,5,6
0 GP and Zoning Classifications Sheet 1
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TOWN OF LOS GATOS MEETING DATE: 08/15/2023
REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT ITEM NO: 2

REVIEW COMMITTEE DESK ITEM

DATE:
TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

Remarks:

August 15, 2023
Development Review Committee
Joel Paulson, Community Development Director

Requesting Approval of a Lot Line Adjustment Application in Accordance with
California Government Code Section 66412(d) for Three Adjoining Lots on
Property Zoned R-1:20. Located at 17200 Los Robles Way. APNs 532-36-075,
-076, and -077. Lot Line Adjustment Application M-23-001. Ministerial
Project Approval Under CEQA. Application is Only for Ministerial Approval of
Lot Line Adjustment Pursuant to Section 66412(d) of the Subdivision Map Act.
PROPERTY OWNERS: Daran Goodsell, Trustee and Mark Von Kaenel.
APPLICANT: Tony Jeans.

Exhibit 5 includes public comment received prior to the August 15, 2023, Development Review
Committee meeting.

XHIBITS:

EXHIBITS

Previously received with the August 15, 2023, Report to the Development Review Committee:

1.

2.
3.
4

Location Map

Draft Conditions of Approval

Applicant’s Letter of Justification

Diagram of Existing and Proposed Parcel Configurations

Received with this Desk Item Report:

5. Public Comments received prior to August 15, 2023.

PREPARED BY:

RYAN SAFTY
Associate Planner

Reviewed by: Planning Manager and Community Development Director

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e (408) 354-6872
www.losgatosca.gov
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From:

To: Ryan Safty

Cc:

Subject: APNs 532-36-075, -06, -077

Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 7:26:49 AM

[[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Dear Mr Safty,

We are unable to attend the DRC meeting on Tuesday August 15th
discussing ministerial approval of the lot line adjustment for APNs
532-36-075, -06, -077. As we presented at previous town council
meetings, we object to this approval due to the fire and flood risk, as
well as privacy concerns to our property. We live adjacent to the lot,
on _ Our primary concern is the water run-off
issues coming from the lot as, despite our significant and costly
efforts to prevent it, our property is consistently flooded during rains
by water coming off the hill on the lots in question. This will certainly
be exacerbated by increasing the buildable plots from two to three.
Access to the lots in question have always been from Los Robles Way,
the addition of driveways through a new access from Worcester lane
will also lead to the removal of many trees (California Oak and
otherwise) that affect our view and privacy as well as having the
potential to increase fire risk. The General Plan Vision Statement
states that "the impacts of new development must be evaluated in
light of the development’s overall benefit to the community, and that
input from surrounding residents and property owners is a major
consideration during any development review process". We have
continued to voice our opposition to this project. We appreciate your
attention to our concerns.

Sincerely, Gianfranco and Eileen de Feo_, Los

Gatos CA.

EXHIBIT 5



From:

To: Ryan Safty
Subject: DRC meeting on Tuesday
Date: Sunday, August 13, 2023 5:32:33 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Dear Mr. Safty,

We will not be able to attend the DRC meeting on Tuesday morning. We wanted to voice our strong disagreement
with the town's plan to reapprove the DRC for 17200 Los Robles Way LLA. This LLA violates the towns own
General Plan in many ways. This plan allows several trees to be cut down, the habitat for the local wildlife will be
effected, it does not protect the privacy of several of the neighbors and the seismic considerations have not been

taken into consideration.

Also, by allowing several properties to be built and extending Worcester Lane it further cuts into the hillside risking
erosion and possible land slides. We feel that the town is showing a preference to one builder and going against its
own rules and standards set up by the General Plan.

Thank you for your time,

Los Gatos, Ca 95030



From:
To: Ryan Sa

Subject: Frontage from Los Robles Way
Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 4:51:42 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Dear Mr Safty,

I'm reading the staff report and would like to understand more about page 9. The frontage
specified for Parcel 3 is 2001t while parcel 1 only has 42ft of frontage.

When the lots are reconfigured, the staff report claims that the frontage will achieve 242ft of
frontage. However by virtue of the reconfiguration, there would be no private or public
easement across parcel 1, so the frontage would be at the terminus to Los Robles Way. That
wouldn't be more than 20ft? Thus you are taking a conforming lot and making it non-
conforming to the Town's zoning laws?

I will be raising this in person at tomorrow's meeting, along with the objection to this being a
ministerial approval, as the land is still not exempt from CEQA review.

Also, since this is a new application in front of the DRC, I want to remind the committee as
part of their assignment of duties they SHALL determine when lots have merged. The new lot
merger ordinance lays out the criteria for review to determine whether lots have merged but no
report has been provided to show that this property meets all 8 criteria.

As you mentioned a couple of years ago when we spoke, there are many non-conforming lots
in the town and there would be no way to know about them until an application like this LLA
came in. The DRC assignment of duties says that the DRC SHALL determine when lots have
merged. This appears to be a neglect of their duties. If the lot merger ordinance exists. is it
only randomly applied where convenient and not to protect the Town's constituents?

Per the new lot merger ordinance this land is owned contiguously, has no adequate turnaround
for vehicular and safety equipment, nor could one ever be built on parcel 2, and has soil
stability issues. The hillside behind the Merrick's property at 246 Harding Ave can attest to
this.

https://library. municode.com/ca/los gatos/codes/code of ordinances?
nodeld=CO_CH24SURE ARTIINGE S24.10.080TOITPAME

Sincereli,



From: -

To: Ryan Safty

Cc: Corvell Sparks; James Watson; Gary Heap; Jennifer Armer
Subject: FW: 17200 Los Robles - Right of Way

Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 6:48:08 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Map Subdivision XM48.pdf

Map RoS 579M33 End Los Robles Lt.pdf

Map RoS 580M20 End Los Robles Rt.pdf
Property Records - 17200 Los Robles Way.pdf

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Hi Ryan,

The terminus of Los Robles Way as documented was at the corner of the original lots 15 and
16. How could there be documentation of vacating a portion of Los Robles Way that never
existed?

| am looking for clear documentation as to when Los Robles Way was extended across APN
532-36-075 and became a public ROW.

Beginnipg @t a point on the dAividing line between Lots 15 and L6 wherse thse same
is interssoted by the terminus of the ocenter lipe of Los Hobles Way, a= said Lote and ilay
grs shown upon the Map herelnafter referred to; thence running along the dividimg 1ine
between said Lobts 15 and 16, S, 62® 0§ E, 276.3 feet to the easterly oommon gormer of
seid Lotz 15 and 16; thence running mlong the southeasterly line of sald Lot 15, S. 34°
307 W, 194, feet to the most southerly sornsr thereof; thenee running ¥, 62¢ 057 %, end
along Ghe scouthwesterly line of sald Lob 15, 210 fest; thence leaving said line asnd running
M. 34°-30" E, and parallel with the southwesterly line of said Lot 15, 129 feet; thepca H.

Thanks

From: Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov>

Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 at 3:47 PM

To: I

Cc: Corvell Sparks <CSparks@losgatosca.gov>, James Watson <JWatson@losgatosca.gov>,
Gary Heap <GHeap@|osgatosca.gov>, Jennifer Armer <JArmer@l|osgatosca.gov>

Subject: RE: 17200 Los Robles - Right of Way

Hi

| have copied Parks and Public Works to this email. PPW, please add on to this response if | have
missed anything.

Regarding Los Robles Way right-of-way, the Town does not have any record of vacating any
portion of Los Robles Way, which means that the portion that is shown on the subject parcels is a
public right-of-way.

Regarding the future Worcester Lane cul-de-sac, the applicant is offering the area as an easement



dedication for future right-of-way purposes, meaning that the property owners would have to
maintain any future cul-de-sac that is developed at this location.

Respectfully,

Ryan Safty e Associate Planner

Community Development Department e 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030
Ph: 408.354.6802 e rsafty@losgatosca.gov

www.losgatosca.gov e https://www.facebook.com/losgatosca

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS:
Counter Hours: 8:00 AM — 1:00 PM, Monday — Friday/
Phone Hours: 8:00 AM — 5:00 PM, Monday — Friday

All permit submittals are to be done online via our Citizen’s Portal platform. All other services can be
completed at the counter. For more information on permit submittal, resubmittal, and issuance, please visit
the Building and Planning webpages.

CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER

This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named in this e-mail. If you receive this e-mail and are not a named
recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please immediately notify us at the above e-mail address.

b% Think Green, please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

rrom: I

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2023 12:01 PM
To: Ryan Safty <RSafty@l|osgatosca.gov>
Subject: 17200 Los Robles - Right of Way

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Hi Ryan,
I am interested in when the vacated right of way became a public ROW. Do you have
documentation that this is a public road maintained by the town?

In the DRC and planning commission staff reports, you had mentioned the frontage for
parcel 1 was non-conforming:
https://mccmeetingspublic.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/losgatos-meet-

6d032661823f4cb6a9943f7c6ddbc3e8/ITEM-Attachment-004-
7/b105ec1a90c4d92813496ala0becbOc.pdf

It appears the interpretation of frontage has now been changed by the Town.

Please share documentation that this is actually a public ROW.
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SITUATED

SANTA CLARA COUNTY-CALIF ~

MecViLLare & MeMicear - Civit EnGRS.
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FILING NO 406674 Filed for record at the Request of Sap Joss Abstrast & Title Imaurepos Co
Juir 7 1946 ab 2:40 F.M. resorded in Vol 1365 of Official Records, page 86 et seq.,
Sante Glara “ounty Records.

fee 1,20 5¢ < CHAS A PAYHEE BRECORDER
campared dos /. M , - somparad book ]ﬁﬁm
DADADADADADADADADADADADADADADADAD A" ADADADADADADA DADA DADADADADADADADADADADADADAD
9.'"'“'"'“!"'"'”!H‘I!I'Hi"ﬂﬂ'w'"’"ﬂ."'"'ﬂﬂ'l'l‘l"ﬁi"Q"lN'"IH"II"U"Q"'ll'"ﬂ"."'n?""l@"QWOWQW@“’?WSHB
b m; GRANT DEED 165143 .
U»'-s::g 8 Form Lo Nugs, the first party, hereby grant_ to Tom G, Helre ths sesond part_,

15&.‘n¢g!< 1 that real property situeted im the County of Sante Clera, Stets of Californias,
Tteeran~laggoribed as followa:

Beginning at & point on the dividing line between Lots 15 and 16 where the same
is interseoted by the terminus of the center line of Los Hobles Way, as sald Lots and Way
are shown upon the Map hereinafter referred to; thencs running along the dividing line
between eald Lots 15 and 16, S, 62¢ 05 E, 276.3 feet to the easterly common corner of
said Lots 15 and 16; thence rupnlng along the southeasterly line of sald Lot 15, S. 34°
30° W, 194 feat %o the most southerly corper thereof; thenoce running N, 62° 05° W, and
along the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 210 fest: thence leaving sald line and running
N, 34°-30% E. and parallel with the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 129 feet; thsnce N,
62® 05° i, and parallel with the soubthwesterly line of said Lot 15, 148.30 fest, more or
less, to @ point on the dividing line bebween Lobs 14 and 16 of ssid Loz Bobles Subdiviglon;
thence running N. 34° 30! E. and alopg sBaid dividing line, 65 fset o a polnt from which
the point of beginning of this description bears S. 62° 05° E,, themoe leaving seild dividing
1ine and running S. 62° 05° K, 82 fest, more or less, to the point of begimning, and
being a portion of Lots 15 and 16 ap laid down, designabted and delineated upon Ghabt certsin
¥ap entitled, "Map of Los Robles Subdivision altuated in the City of Los Gatos and Rancho

p Rinooneda de Los Gatos, Sente Clara County,0alif.” aend which sald Map was filed for

reoord in the office of the Recorder of the Counby of Santa Clara, State of Cellfernia,
opn August 12, 1929 in Book X% of Maps, peges 48 and 49.

Reserving from the property herein conveyed a right of way over the northwesterly
148,30 feet of the northemsterly 65 feet thereof, for ingress and egreés to the lands of
the party of the first part.

This deed is given and acceptsd upon the express condtlons and restrlictlons
thet there shall bs mo bulldings constructed upon the socuthwesterly 55 feet of the
northwesterly 150 fest of the northeasterly 65 fest of the hereimabove desoribed property,
and no fences, walls, or hedges shall be permitted to excesd & feet in height, and no
trees shall be mllowed bo excaeed a helght of 15 feet on sald socuthwesberly 55 fest, and
thet no trees shall be allowed to exceed 20 feet withim a strip 10 feeb wide adjscent'to
and adjoining the southeasterly line of lands of granbtor.

IN WITNBSS WHEREOF, bthe sald first part_ has sxecubed thls comveyance thils
31s% day of May, 1946,

Psrpn L. Nuss

STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
COUNTY OF SaNTh CLARA) SS. On this 3lst day of May, 1946, before me, Neal MeGrady
& Notery Public in and for sald County, personally appesred Ferm L. Nuss, known o me
%0 be the person whose peme 18 subscribed to the foregeling imstrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same.

WITHESS my band end official seal.
{NOTARIAL SEAL) Real McCrady, Notary Public in and for the
' County of Santa Clera, State of California
PILIKG NO 406672 Filed for record a% the Request of San Jose Abstract & Title Imsurance Co
Jun 7 1946 at 2:40 P.M. recorded in Vol, 1365 of Official Records, page 87 et seq.,
Santa Clara County Records.

fee 1.00 6f CHAS A PAYNE  RBECORDER

sompared doo /gé f? . eoapared book Q{ig .

DADADADADADADADAD. ADAD, DADAD Di DADADADADADAUADADADADADAUADADADAD:DADADADADADADADADAD
R GHERINIWIGE WO IN N PN N RN OIS N NI PN R Ind U P NI TRENENTIBONERINEneNEINERT RId g

166038 sTa

WHEREAS, the indebtedness sscured ¢o be paid by the deed of trust, executed by
J.M. Glasgow, & single man, to L.E. MoCormick and George nilson, as trustess, dated
Hovembsr 58h, 1937, end reccrded im the County Recorder’s office of the County of Sambe
Clera, State of Celiforniam, im liber 854 of 01‘1‘10191 Records at pags 233 snd following,
has been fully paid;

ROW, THEHEFORE, L.E. McCormieck and George Wilson, trustees, do hereby grant
and reconvey unto persom of person® legally enmtitled therete all the estabe and interest de~
51764 to sald L L Molomnidk ard Gofsige Wil s trusteeity or through sald deed of Grust, in the
lends situate:in the County of Sante Clera, State of Californie, amd thereln described,
¢ogether with the appurtenances. dpeclal reference being hereby made fto sald deed
of trust, and the resord thereof for a particular desoription of sald lends.

K WITHESS WEEREOF, the said trustees have ezecuted these presents this
28tk day of May, 1946.

Ge0rge G Wilson, Trustes
L.E. MeCormick, Trustes
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B L. N. BALL and ORACE Ball, nia wife,
}&,ﬁm‘c:arfies,bméy Grlnl to

. TOX C. HAIRE
the recond , il thar real property situated in the _ S -

Beginning at & one inch bar in the Southwesterly boundary of
that certain 24,98 acre tract of land conveyed by Scotl Investment

- Company, a& corporation, to L. N, Ball and Grace Ball, his wife, by
Deed dated February 27, 1945 and recorded Merch 21, 1§45 in Book
1250 of Officlal Records, at page /68, Banta Clara County Records,
apd distent thereon-8,62°E. 17560 feet from the ¥esterly corner of
.pald 24.98 apre tract of landy/thence paraliel with the-Northwesterly
boundary of saild 24,98 acre tract of land N.3L4°E. 232.45 feet ‘to a
3/ inch iron plpe set in the Southwesterly line of the proposed ex-

. tension of Herding Avenue; tiience along the Southwesterly line of
‘proposed extenslon of Harding Avenue, 5.62°E, 93,65 feet %o a roint in
the center llpe of a right of way 20 feet wide, hereinsfter referred to;
thence along the center line of szid 20 foot rlght of way, 5,11°I2'%.
100.82 feet, B8.2°14%E, 50,04 fect and S.0°33'W. 124,61 feel to & roint

- in the Southwesterly boundary of eald 2%,98 acre itract of land, said
roint being distant along esid Bouthwesterly boundery S5,62°00'E. 265,30

— feet rfroo the point qr“ﬁéginn1n$'of this description; thence along sald

© Southwesterly boundery, H.62°00WW, 265,30 rfeet to the roint of begin-
ning and containing 1 acre of land, more or lées, aiad belng & portion
of aald 24_98 acre tract in tke Rencho Rinconeda de Los Setoa, and aleo
being a portion of that parcel of land designated as Farcel Lo, 3, ©n
that -certain Mau entitled, "Record of Survey of z rorticn of land of

L. N. and Grace Ball, being z yortion of the Kennedy Tract im ike Hancho

Rinconada de loa Gatos, Ssnta Clara County, Callf.®, and wnieh said Map

waE recorded in tre office of the Recorder of tne County of 3znts Clara,

State of California, on Auzust 8, 1946 in Book 9 of Maza, at pege 28,

Cownty of Santa Clara, State of Califirmiz, describedas foliows: —

Reserving tnerefros e rignt Of way Tor ingreze and egress Over (re
- Eegteriy 10 feet of szid lande, said Easterly 1C fecl Deing 2 etrip of
land 10 fect wide adjagent to &nd Westerly of tre Easterly line of sald

fee -e = —landss - . - s
- Together wlth a right of way for i_.ngres's and egrees OvVEr o ELrln
of land 10 feet wide adjscent to and EZasterly of tne Zasteri; Iine of
the percel of leni hereinabove described eald etrirn extendl froz the
Southeasterly trolongatlon of %tne Rortheasterliy line cof szill lendshere-
g tract,

inabove described to the Southwesterly line of sald 24,98 zeor

o Witurss Whereaf, the said frsd part tes  ha ve  emecuted this comveyance thy
. )

Lth day of LaveETDerR L3 7




1

w1524 na547

-

}_

ate of California,

-3 :9...‘!'.7,, before me

. @ Nolery Public in end for' sd

Ball and Grace Ball

ver_ .

th...._ deyof.... HOYE:

Lesta Wicker

4

Owefa T 1

Feunry of Santa €l

- L M.

e

County, persomally epfisci

Aare.

rown to ore to Be the paw-...ﬂ.._v&mé mome 8 .

—_embucribed ; »:Befmgo-g' o

ntrement Mwlﬂd b _be_ y.-oxreuted the seme.

P
.

 mmry Pubtic \n aad for the Croety ol sy Clas, St of Culliuraie,

. — -

u..._du.uuo?.ﬁ.- : nnm.u

AXTHLE LENLE HLIECH 0

gﬁpaﬁgﬁ__ ey

. lll..__.....,. - %.t“.\\ \
a_., H__..... ..\..\

- l._.\.-\\a\ " “
%E:_: _.E_a,.m
........... LWL
«vrbus 107
FrInY ..:_._.nf ...... o g
niwyd ::__,.: ﬂ__._ M . D_Z_ .
‘wpd __...rucw < ﬁ

"\.

.8552__ é;. Kl

0t oy DS

i
_n v..:...___._ _,z____ wf e gt
AT g .
e WL pann BT g
P e umpza.m,“. . T i ¥H
- mo:;__tw \nauxu:.:
: ﬁ_x:..__q- .
v
I
b

LB LT ML LR b e o badm e gm0 B URR ST R L RS ddent e . peneen

\ ’ g
o =QL— ¢

. .:... eqbetnrn s orar e Hﬁ“ﬂ.ﬁ_.‘jﬁm. QH,“._..-‘H .

P —————

TYOIIATGNT

psﬂ Eﬂ@

G

a73m0°

1 qdITor 01 TORTTRT

a?%sa?assavéﬁauza
g Qe

TUON #aQ



Y

me:1

} r-;!af_f')'f_lfﬂ

o KR TCL 0. HAIME and CANYOR B, HAIRE, Rustrnd nnd vile

4 taniuey

© Graut Aeed |

. TOINT TENANCY

as foint [enanls - ) : - . : oo S .

slf that real praperes sinuate in ke

Adrdizedaln s Lo -2 Lt ol P SRR T L T R TP

Cal.'t.r:;.t',’.i:n.f.: Chira, Brage of Cefifornra, L..urrmc.." wr fuellea

Beginning £t a one inchbar 1ln the Sn;nhwe:te:ly seuninry oL
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Deed dated Februery 27, 15435 and recorded ¥Nareh 21, 1745 ir Book -
17253 of Grriclal Recoarce, n3 rege 143, Santa Clarc Ceunty Records,

snd adiorant therson 5, 62°E, 174,60 feet fras the Weplerly corner of
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with and dietent Hortheesterly =% ripght =nzlee S50 foet Troo the
weaterly rine of s 24,498 acre tract, srld Toint of ipter ‘tweTion |
didtent N.0°33'E. 5E.38 feet froz a tednt In the douthuvectemy line
entd 24,98 acre tract, 86ld laet —eatlohned soint bpelns 4lstant nlunt
galé Southweaterly Iine 5,629E. 283,70 fe:t fraz the roint of beslonloag
of ric depoription; thermes lcevins the center line of Bald 20 ’*nl
right aof wey and runnins aleng; pald llne kel 1s rarallel with enc dls—
tant lortheagterty 50 fc:» &y rlrnt anrles fros the Sauthuenterly !

6f Balc 25,08 gare tract, N_G62%W, 12L.07 feet tc 5 pelnt In arRiC i
11lel 1ire that ls diatent tne.cn: 2,755, &0 Tegt fros. the tatcr :
af gz2id parallel-l1ine with Ire Clresy courde or nie Qesorinllhcon; :
E.7R951VK. THL5L feet to Lhe point of begingino wpd captalnlnn O :
ceres of lend, —ore or lese, aod bLeln = : T oeatd T4, 58 5 i
traci iIn tiie Hencno Rinconsia e Los Jr*ca ing n re?

that pareel of land degigpated ag Toreal U A : v ST
titled, "HAecord of Barvey of - noel Lina - P alLl,

heing a corilon oF Lhg wWennoay

Zatoe, Sanie Clara County, Cal

the office of tne Hegopder cof .
1fornia. on ausust A, 1zhE 1n ;

L
eirtiy of lnnd 14
iine o L@e ;7 :rcg
teEnalng frez toe
1ilre af pail lende
wegtesly 1lpe of

AesCTVLILS
trg LaELErLEY
pLriz of lzod
“tlpe of ealc




pdom 1028 TR o

- : IRLRTRS. eal{ TUg
, IHEELE LI EIHON 9f

“ . ) uunm._a..ﬂ_ H—H__m, um Humbﬂ_ﬂ. w.ma_,. :mm

1 i I
y, TGt

e e P n*.._..u...._d_a

B R

.. “F[ug bz___,..__._

ailfs, Lpung “hat T 7T e

_ . .__E_r._?_m_._.ﬂ.:_.ﬁ et B TITTHRCST T L)

. ..rd‘hlm?; LEGE G AON

befare me
i3 o Seara Clork Sieom o Caldarm

T,

Lalrs

sabseribed (o 1he forepieap

... Notarg Dublic n gd for xaid

C. Faire acd Heryen E,

4

4
i

Lo RART T

el b

%ggﬁ?k Lt w1 b g e g - - e e - R e A mmwmemeasLi S gl e et e Sa TRTERmLa n ar P —— - e -
5, m.. e ﬂn. n.ﬂ g | . . . .
}
i
i
_
i
_m r_wqh L .Hu.m:mn?u. an__“ __.__mm
f

e paeniss S il '

__n_ _u__

TOVEmbe

!

-
_ ! S U ST e
i i - i l:-.._u_.,.__unm._.r::u ST LD
R Vo L o B LI EE \\\ UL
* P : .w.m a1owd ey
: R My -
_ T8 3
: _ E I A - = I
_ ¢ st g 7
1 [ -0 0 .5 55
. b I oo m. .
' 1 = O ! w H & DL
Fr: o f=i i o : .
- ; b ——
e e £ 3 = s
- ; n i . e BB !
3 ; AR . o & _ .
' W A e : Po= - s aein aae viavieen  eoninn e -
. .m = - & m. M xp 18 'BTiAn Tu pionar
—r .= =S H H -
. . =r L Lk H i i |
o ‘ . © A - i x M = ) — 0L —
) . F i AL
LY i EE [ P E 2 o2 — —
e - | Eg Pl bty : -
= = i E i e R oW
=2 ’ ; |n..°m. K i e = F
_ R P b e 5 OE
g 7 - m. SRS et B e -
= R - rE S T (AINYNZL LRIOD)
8 = i3 |2 £
B & LG : £ E

.&mm@ wﬂﬁh@
Lra) ﬁq\_




A .
Cover Page TITLEPOINT

Created By: SSCHILLING

Created On: 2/13/2021 8:34 AM

Last Search Date: 2/13/2021 8:34 AM
Search Type Search Parameters State/County Status

Cover Page Page 1 of 1
Printed by sschilling on 2/13/2021 8:36 AM



wealll -

i;zf}ﬁ{ﬂfi. Local Agancy Formation Commission

County of Santa Clara

‘California " £ 302489

E 302 489
"
o

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETIOR

FSECEZ9

1, Paul E. Sagers, the Assistant Executive Officer of the Santa
clara County Local Agency Formation Commission, issue this certificate
of completion pursuant to Section Be450~564%%/315351 of the Government
coda,

I hereby certify that I have examined the resclution for a change
in argnnlzntionf:aa;g;n;zataan attached hereto and have found this
document to be in compliance with the resclution adopted on
pecenbor 6. 1979 by the Santa clara County Local Agency
Formation Commission approving said change in organization or reorganization.

The name of the péstrict/city is:_ Los gatos

The entire Dieteist/city is located in Santa Clara County.

The change of organization compieted is a g annexalion ®
A map and description of the boundaries of the change of organization is

annended hareto.

The title of this proceeding is: LOS GAIOS nivp. Wo, #

The change of organization was ordered suhject to the followine torms
and conditionas:

Non:

The date of adoption of the resolution ordering the change of organization/
is Feb, 20, 1979 +

o
A

pated Feb. 23, 1979 e ! (’ R R AR

Assistant Exe tive Officer
santa Clara nty
Local Agency Formation Commisgsion

Doc: CASCLR:6293381~06085

Page 1 of 6 Requested By: sschilling, Printed: 2/13/2021 8:36 AM



E 302 490

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUKTY OF SANTA CLARN ANNENIXC TERRITORY
DESIGRATED A5 _LOS GATOS BLVD, KO, 8
TO THE EXITX/TOWN OF LOS GATOS
PURSUART TO GOVERKMEL : SECTLIOE
THE MUNICIPAL ORGANIZATION ACT OF 1977

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Clara has neld a duly noticed publiec hearing pursuant to the
Municipal Organization Act of 1977 on the proposed annexation

of territory designated as _ Los Catos #lvd. No. B

te the EIX¥E/Town of Los Gatos :

ang

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is autherized by che
Santa Clara County Local Agency Formation Commission to order
annexation of this territory without an election pursuant Lo
Covernment Code section 3A5150(f) of the Menicipal Organization
act of 1977;

WOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of
santa Clara does hereby resolve, determine and order as follows:

1. Tie territory deseribed in Exhibic & is annexed ta the

EMN¥Y fTrwn of  Los Gatos . & map of this terri=-

tory, marked Exhibit B, is atrached.

#, The Clerk of the Roard of Supervisors is divected tu
make the filings necessary to complete the annexation pursuant
Lo Government Code Section 35350,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County

of Santa Clara, State of California, on FEZ 2 0 1979 .

by the following wote:

AYES: Supervisors CONIT. L.OLNLLIDALT CTOHNAC, DIRDON, WILSON
NOES : Supervisors =z
. A -
ABSENT:  Supervisors (rion &, / ’L
Lol Tany

Chairperson, Board of Superviscrs

ATTEST: DONALD M, KAINS, Clerk
Board of Supervisors

Page 2 of 6 Requested By: sschilling, Printed: 2/13/2021 8:36 AM
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TCWli OF L0S GPTOS
LOS GATOS ECQULEVARD #6 REMEXATIZN

fill that ezl preperty siruare in the Countcy of Santa Clara, ESvara
of C:lifornia, described as follows:

BeginninTt at the Scuthernmost corner of Ferris hwvenue Ko. 3
annexatien to the Town of Los Gatos, said corner bteing on the
centerline of Kennedy Road; thence along the Hartheasterly
line of said amnexation, the followiny courses and distances:
,‘.'I:Jl"’l‘:!“.|:a:“.,'er_'l_.§,nl 432 feet more or less; thence Harthm:stnr}y 188
feet more or less to the intersection thereof with the Westerly
line of last said arnexation, the last said line also beiny the
centerline of San Jose Avenve; thence alony last said line
Hortheasrerly 164 fcct move oF less to the intersection therecf
' with the Sgutherly line of Northesst Ho. 9 annexation to the
Tean of Los Gates; thence alony vhe boundary of lazrc said
anfexation Northwesterly 320 feet more or less: thence
wartheasrerly 278 fant mosr &0 le5s, Lwate hortnwesterty 101
feet rore or l2ssi thence Northeasterly 140 feet more or less
£a the intersection thersof with a Southeasterly line of last
531d annexation, the last said line alse beiny a Wesrerly line
of Foberts Head Lo, 1 annexation to the Town of lLos Garas:
* Thence sivmg 148C £3ld line Hortheesterly 400 fect more or less to
the intersection thereof with the Easterly limes of Fine Avenue
Ho. 1 annexation to the Town of Lo: Tstes: thenus alens the
Saad annexation the Foliowing COUrses and

South 31°28" Wesy 503.79 feef; thence

North $6%31' West 100 feet more or less; rhence

Worth 33epg' Last 48p.92 feet; to the intersection
theregf with said Westerly line of Roberts Read No. 1 annexation;
thence 2leng lasc said line Northwesterly 210 feet more or less
to the Nertheasterly corner of Fine Vista ho. 1 arnexaticn to the
Town of Les Gatos; thence alongy the perimeter of last said
annexatien the follewing courses and distances:

Southwest 459,56 feet; thence

Northwesterly 275,02 feet; thence

Southwesterly E7 feet more or less; thence

Sgutheasterly 23 feer more or less: Chence

Seutherly 129 fest more or less; thence

Southeasterly 299 treet more or less; thence

Southwesterly iI23 Teet more or less to the
intersection with the Original Town of Los Gatos Epundary; thence
alorng the Original Town of Los Gatos Boundary Southeasterly 410
feet more or less to Che intérsection with the westerly line of
Los Gatos Boclevard Ne. 4 annexation t©é the Town of Los Gartos;

Page 3 of 6 Requested By: sschilling, Printed: 2/13/2021 8:36 AM
Doc: CASCLR:6293381~06085



PO

Doc:

F 302 452 .

thence alony last said anmexatior boundsry the follewins courses
ard fiistances:
Horch 33°30" bast 122.7% feet; thence
South 5E°25° fast £35.00 feet; trence
Scurth 23°30° West 122,77 feet to the intersestion -
thereof with said original Tewn of Los tates Zouwndary; thonze
dalong 1ast said boundary the following two courses and distances:
Southeast ECQ feet more or less; thence
Soutin 230 feer more or less to the lortherly ceorner
of the Fillser Avenue lio. 1 anmexation: thence 2lans the boundary
af the last said onnexation Southeast, Southwest, and orthsest
503 fewt to the interceccion therecf with said oricinai bocundary
ef tie Toun of Los Gatos; thence alony said Loundary South 240
foot sore or loss to the Hortherly corncr of Harcing avenue o,
] annexatiorn to the Town of Los Gates; thence aign:z the boundary
ouf last said apnexation Southeasy and Southwest 2 {feet rore er
.25 to the intersection wirh che originzl wi Ui Jewn
ol Los Gitos; thence aleng said houndary 5 172 feol auwre
or less to the Jortherly corner of Yoseaite . 1 annoxatian
o the Town of 05 Jeles) tnonge along the Foundayy of last said
sxation Scutheasr, Southwest srd HNortawest 30% feot rore or
5 %o the intersection thercef with said criginal Loundary of
the Tewn of Los €G3 Suvuih aipngy 188T sSad boandary 1E°
fest more or less to t Loersoction thereof with the L‘,-*.slo:‘!';
bomdary of wos Eobles Way Kol @ 2nnexaiion t Tuwn af Les
Getos; thence alony the perizetcer of last said anrexaticn generaily
Torrheast, Soutiwest, Northeast and Scuthwest 1290 feer more or
less to the interscction thereof wich said eritinal Leondany of
the lTovn of Los Gatcs; thence alany last saig ith 645 e

wr South Hef
mor: or less to the Northwest corner of Kennedy Road Ko, 1
anrexation to the Town of Los Gates; thence a2lang the beundory of
last zaid amnexation Northeast, Southeast, Northzast and licrtnsest
1470 feget moro or less to the Scutherly corner of Harding Avenue
lio. 2 annexation to the Town of los Gatos; thence alonz the hourdary
of last said annexation Horthwest, Southwest and Northeast 490
feet nore or less to the South side of Harding Avenue, last said
line also being the boundary of Mennedy Foad MHo. 1 annexation;
thente alons the boundary of last seid annexacrien the followina
two courses and distances:

Northwesteriy 170 feet more or less; thence

Hortheasterly 500 feet more or less to Lhe Southwes:t
ling of fenpedy Poad No. 4 annexation to the Town af Los GaTos;
thence aleny last said line Northwest 110 feet more or less to the
Eastarly corner of Gem Avenue Wo. 2 annexation to the Town of Los
Gatos; thence along the boundary of last said annexation Southwest,
Kerthwest, Southwesy, lerthwest and Mortheast 51 feet more or less
ro the intersection thereof with said boundary of Rendedy Foad
0. 4 annexation; thence along last saic line Korthwest 220 feet
more or less to the ScuCrwesterly corner of last said annexation; :

CASCLR:6293381~06085
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thence alony the Horthwesterly line of last said annexaticn
northeasterly 180 feet more or less to the interscetion therec!
with the Spurhwest line of Ferriz Avenue No. 2 annexation toc the
Towm of Los Batos, said line also beiny the centerline of Kenncdy
Fogd; thence alony last said line and alonj said Southwest line of
last said annexation Borthwesc 110 feet more or less to the
Southeasterly corner of Ferris Avenue No. 3 annexacion to the
Town of Los Gatos; thence continuing alonjy last said centerline
and along the Southerly line of latzt said annexaticn lorthwest
210 !eect more or less To the point of beyinning.

Convaining 38.7 acres more or less.

THE FORIGDIIS IMNITRUMENT IS A

_ . CORELr G O il QuidiNAL
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To: Ryan Sal

Cc: Jennifer Armer; Gabrielle Whelan
Subject: Re: Frontage from Los Robles Way
Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 5:45:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Property Records - 17200 Los Robles Way.pdf

[[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Hello Ryan,

Regardless of the language lot merger ordinance, the DRC assignment of duties say they SHALL determine when lots have merged, and there has been no evidence of this

review by the DRC, and the random application of the ordinance seems egregious at best.

In any case, my lawyer has provided the arguments why this cannot be a ministerial review. As a data point, even the interpretation of the law is correct by the Town of

Woodside in this ruling:

1 will see you all at the meeting tomorrow,

Sincerely,

On Mon, Aug 14, 2023 at 5:17 PM Ryan Safty <RSafty@losgatosca.gov> wrote:

o

https://www.woodsidetown.org/sites/default/files/fileattachments/architectural_and_site review board asrb/meeting/23951/agenda_item no. 2 145 old la honda road.pdf

Thank you for your email. I'm doing my best to respond to all your questions before I leave today, so I apologize if I missed anything in response to your 4:51pm email.

The area of Los Robles Way was never vacated, and it was determined by Parks and Public Works that this area is a public right-of-way that extends into the property,
thus providing frontage along each edge of the roadway that crosses the property (see below).

NONE 0 43' 90 200'
30 15 15 25'
30 15 15' 25'

PARCELS 2 & 3 FRONTAGES ARE
PARCEL 1 SETBACKS AT LOS ROB
TO EXISTING HOUSE

246 A HARDING
246 B HARDING
JASON MERRICK

' PARCEL 2,;
2L -ae2 acRES, i g
~L7% X 304 HARDING.
= < WILLIAM DAVID STEER

10 s Tine sewen ezt
o 8 AONONA DORLaR. 68

The Report to the DRC contained a detailed explanation to why CEQA is not triggered with this application.

As you noted, the Town’s Lot Merger Ordinance was modified in early 2023. The most substantial change is that the “shall” statement was replaced with “may”. The

Town “may” choose to initiate a lot merger, but is not, by Code, required to.



I have copied the Planning Manager and Town Attorney to this email in case you have follow up questions.

Respectfully,

Ryan Safty e Associate Planner
Community Development Department e 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030

Ph: 408.354.6802 e rsafty@losgatosca.gov

www.] gov e https://www.facebook.com,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS:
Counter Hours: 8:00 AM — 1:00 PM, Monday — Friday/

Phone Hours: 8:00 AM — 5:00 PM, Monday — Friday

All permit submittals are to be done online via our Citizen’s Portal platform. All other services can be completed at the counter. For more information on permit submittal, resubmittal,
and issuance, please visit the Building and Planning

CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLAIMER

This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual(s) named in this e-mail. If you receive this e-mail and are not a named recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of the e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
o in error, please immediately notify us at the above e-mail address.

b% Think Green, please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Sent: Monday, August 14, :

To: Ryan Safty <RSafty(@l 1 V>
Subject: Frontage from Los Robles Way

[EXTERNAL SENDER]

Dear Mr Safty,

I'm reading the staff report and would like to understand more about page 9. The frontage specified for Parcel 3 is 200ft while parcel 1 only has 42ft of frontage.

When the lots are reconfigured, the staff report claims that the frontage will achieve 2421t of frontage. However by virtue of the reconfiguration, there would be no private
or public easement across parcel 1, so the frontage would be at the terminus to Los Robles Way. That wouldn't be more than 201t? Thus you are taking a conforming lot
and making it non-conforming to the Town's zoning laws?

I will be raising this in person at tomorrow's meeting, along with the objection to this being a ministerial approval, as the land is still not exempt from CEQA review.

Also, since this is a new application in front of the DRC, I want to remind the committee as part of their assignment of duties they SHALL determine when lots have
merged. The new lot merger ordinance lays out the criteria for review to determine whether lots have merged but no report has been provided to show that this property
meets all 8 criteria.

As you mentioned a couple of years ago when we spoke, there are many non-conforming lots in the town and there would be no way to know about them until an
application like this LLA came in. The DRC assignment of duties says that the DRC SHALL determine when lots have merged. This appears to be a neglect of their
duties. If the lot merger ordinance exists. is it only randomly applied where convenient and not to protect the Town's constituents?

Per the new lot merger ordinance this land is owned contiguously, has no adequate turnaround for vehicular and safety equipment, nor could one ever be built on parcel 2,
and has soil stability issues. The hillside behind the Merrick's property at 246 Harding Ave can attest to this.

Sincerely,
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FILING NO 406674 Filed for record at the Request of Sap Joss Abstrast & Title Imaurepos Co
Juir 7 1946 ab 2:40 F.M. resorded in Vol 1365 of Official Records, page 86 et seq.,
Sante Glara “ounty Records.

fee 1,20 5¢ < CHAS A PAYHEE BRECORDER
campared dos /. M , - somparad book ]ﬁﬁm
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b m; GRANT DEED 165143 .
U»'-s::g 8 Form Lo Nugs, the first party, hereby grant_ to Tom G, Helre ths sesond part_,

15&.‘n¢g!< 1 that real property situeted im the County of Sante Clera, Stets of Californias,
Tteeran~laggoribed as followa:

Beginning at & point on the dividing line between Lots 15 and 16 where the same
is interseoted by the terminus of the center line of Los Hobles Way, as sald Lots and Way
are shown upon the Map hereinafter referred to; thencs running along the dividing line
between eald Lots 15 and 16, S, 62¢ 05 E, 276.3 feet to the easterly common corner of
said Lots 15 and 16; thence rupnlng along the southeasterly line of sald Lot 15, S. 34°
30° W, 194 feat %o the most southerly corper thereof; thenoce running N, 62° 05° W, and
along the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 210 fest: thence leaving sald line and running
N, 34°-30% E. and parallel with the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 129 feet; thsnce N,
62® 05° i, and parallel with the soubthwesterly line of said Lot 15, 148.30 fest, more or
less, to @ point on the dividing line bebween Lobs 14 and 16 of ssid Loz Bobles Subdiviglon;
thence running N. 34° 30! E. and alopg sBaid dividing line, 65 fset o a polnt from which
the point of beginning of this description bears S. 62° 05° E,, themoe leaving seild dividing
1ine and running S. 62° 05° K, 82 fest, more or less, to the point of begimning, and
being a portion of Lots 15 and 16 ap laid down, designabted and delineated upon Ghabt certsin
¥ap entitled, "Map of Los Robles Subdivision altuated in the City of Los Gatos and Rancho

p Rinooneda de Los Gatos, Sente Clara County,0alif.” aend which sald Map was filed for

reoord in the office of the Recorder of the Counby of Santa Clara, State of Cellfernia,
opn August 12, 1929 in Book X% of Maps, peges 48 and 49.

Reserving from the property herein conveyed a right of way over the northwesterly
148,30 feet of the northemsterly 65 feet thereof, for ingress and egreés to the lands of
the party of the first part.

This deed is given and acceptsd upon the express condtlons and restrlictlons
thet there shall bs mo bulldings constructed upon the socuthwesterly 55 feet of the
northwesterly 150 fest of the northeasterly 65 fest of the hereimabove desoribed property,
and no fences, walls, or hedges shall be permitted to excesd & feet in height, and no
trees shall be mllowed bo excaeed a helght of 15 feet on sald socuthwesberly 55 fest, and
thet no trees shall be allowed to exceed 20 feet withim a strip 10 feeb wide adjscent'to
and adjoining the southeasterly line of lands of granbtor.

IN WITNBSS WHEREOF, bthe sald first part_ has sxecubed thls comveyance thils
31s% day of May, 1946,

Psrpn L. Nuss

STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
COUNTY OF SaNTh CLARA) SS. On this 3lst day of May, 1946, before me, Neal MeGrady
& Notery Public in and for sald County, personally appesred Ferm L. Nuss, known o me
%0 be the person whose peme 18 subscribed to the foregeling imstrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same.

WITHESS my band end official seal.
{NOTARIAL SEAL) Real McCrady, Notary Public in and for the
' County of Santa Clera, State of California
PILIKG NO 406672 Filed for record a% the Request of San Jose Abstract & Title Imsurance Co
Jun 7 1946 at 2:40 P.M. recorded in Vol, 1365 of Official Records, page 87 et seq.,
Santa Clara County Records.

fee 1.00 6f CHAS A PAYNE  RBECORDER

sompared doo /gé f? . eoapared book Q{ig .
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166038 sTa

WHEREAS, the indebtedness sscured ¢o be paid by the deed of trust, executed by
J.M. Glasgow, & single man, to L.E. MoCormick and George nilson, as trustess, dated
Hovembsr 58h, 1937, end reccrded im the County Recorder’s office of the County of Sambe
Clera, State of Celiforniam, im liber 854 of 01‘1‘10191 Records at pags 233 snd following,
has been fully paid;

ROW, THEHEFORE, L.E. McCormieck and George Wilson, trustees, do hereby grant
and reconvey unto persom of person® legally enmtitled therete all the estabe and interest de~
51764 to sald L L Molomnidk ard Gofsige Wil s trusteeity or through sald deed of Grust, in the
lends situate:in the County of Sante Clera, State of Californie, amd thereln described,
¢ogether with the appurtenances. dpeclal reference being hereby made fto sald deed
of trust, and the resord thereof for a particular desoription of sald lends.

K WITHESS WEEREOF, the said trustees have ezecuted these presents this
28tk day of May, 1946.

Ge0rge G Wilson, Trustes
L.E. MeCormick, Trustes
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B L. N. BALL and ORACE Ball, nia wife,
}&,ﬁm‘c:arfies,bméy Grlnl to

. TOX C. HAIRE
the recond , il thar real property situated in the _ S -

Beginning at & one inch bar in the Southwesterly boundary of
that certain 24,98 acre tract of land conveyed by Scotl Investment

- Company, a& corporation, to L. N, Ball and Grace Ball, his wife, by
Deed dated February 27, 1945 and recorded Merch 21, 1§45 in Book
1250 of Officlal Records, at page /68, Banta Clara County Records,
apd distent thereon-8,62°E. 17560 feet from the ¥esterly corner of
.pald 24.98 apre tract of landy/thence paraliel with the-Northwesterly
boundary of saild 24,98 acre tract of land N.3L4°E. 232.45 feet ‘to a
3/ inch iron plpe set in the Southwesterly line of the proposed ex-

. tension of Herding Avenue; tiience along the Southwesterly line of
‘proposed extenslon of Harding Avenue, 5.62°E, 93,65 feet %o a roint in
the center llpe of a right of way 20 feet wide, hereinsfter referred to;
thence along the center line of szid 20 foot rlght of way, 5,11°I2'%.
100.82 feet, B8.2°14%E, 50,04 fect and S.0°33'W. 124,61 feel to & roint

- in the Southwesterly boundary of eald 2%,98 acre itract of land, said
roint being distant along esid Bouthwesterly boundery S5,62°00'E. 265,30

— feet rfroo the point qr“ﬁéginn1n$'of this description; thence along sald

© Southwesterly boundery, H.62°00WW, 265,30 rfeet to the roint of begin-
ning and containing 1 acre of land, more or lées, aiad belng & portion
of aald 24_98 acre tract in tke Rencho Rinconeda de Los Setoa, and aleo
being a portion of that parcel of land designated as Farcel Lo, 3, ©n
that -certain Mau entitled, "Record of Survey of z rorticn of land of

L. N. and Grace Ball, being z yortion of the Kennedy Tract im ike Hancho

Rinconada de loa Gatos, Ssnta Clara County, Callf.®, and wnieh said Map

waE recorded in tre office of the Recorder of tne County of 3znts Clara,

State of California, on Auzust 8, 1946 in Book 9 of Maza, at pege 28,

Cownty of Santa Clara, State of Califirmiz, describedas foliows: —

Reserving tnerefros e rignt Of way Tor ingreze and egress Over (re
- Eegteriy 10 feet of szid lande, said Easterly 1C fecl Deing 2 etrip of
land 10 fect wide adjagent to &nd Westerly of tre Easterly line of sald

fee -e = —landss - . - s
- Together wlth a right of way for i_.ngres's and egrees OvVEr o ELrln
of land 10 feet wide adjscent to and EZasterly of tne Zasteri; Iine of
the percel of leni hereinabove described eald etrirn extendl froz the
Southeasterly trolongatlon of %tne Rortheasterliy line cof szill lendshere-
g tract,

inabove described to the Southwesterly line of sald 24,98 zeor

o Witurss Whereaf, the said frsd part tes  ha ve  emecuted this comveyance thy
. )

Lth day of LaveETDerR L3 7
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i;zf}ﬁ{ﬂfi. Local Agancy Formation Commission

County of Santa Clara

‘California " £ 302489

E 302 489
"
o

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETIOR

FSECEZ9

1, Paul E. Sagers, the Assistant Executive Officer of the Santa
clara County Local Agency Formation Commission, issue this certificate
of completion pursuant to Section Be450~564%%/315351 of the Government
coda,

I hereby certify that I have examined the resclution for a change
in argnnlzntionf:aa;g;n;zataan attached hereto and have found this
document to be in compliance with the resclution adopted on
pecenbor 6. 1979 by the Santa clara County Local Agency
Formation Commission approving said change in organization or reorganization.

The name of the péstrict/city is:_ Los gatos

The entire Dieteist/city is located in Santa Clara County.

The change of organization compieted is a g annexalion ®
A map and description of the boundaries of the change of organization is

annended hareto.

The title of this proceeding is: LOS GAIOS nivp. Wo, #

The change of organization was ordered suhject to the followine torms
and conditionas:

Non:

The date of adoption of the resolution ordering the change of organization/
is Feb, 20, 1979 +

o
A

pated Feb. 23, 1979 e ! (’ R R AR

Assistant Exe tive Officer
santa Clara nty
Local Agency Formation Commisgsion

Doc: CASCLR:6293381~06085

Page 1 of 6 Requested By: sschilling, Printed: 2/13/2021 8:36 AM



E 302 490

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUKTY OF SANTA CLARN ANNENIXC TERRITORY
DESIGRATED A5 _LOS GATOS BLVD, KO, 8
TO THE EXITX/TOWN OF LOS GATOS
PURSUART TO GOVERKMEL : SECTLIOE
THE MUNICIPAL ORGANIZATION ACT OF 1977

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Clara has neld a duly noticed publiec hearing pursuant to the
Municipal Organization Act of 1977 on the proposed annexation

of territory designated as _ Los Catos #lvd. No. B

te the EIX¥E/Town of Los Gatos :

ang

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is autherized by che
Santa Clara County Local Agency Formation Commission to order
annexation of this territory without an election pursuant Lo
Covernment Code section 3A5150(f) of the Menicipal Organization
act of 1977;

WOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of
santa Clara does hereby resolve, determine and order as follows:

1. Tie territory deseribed in Exhibic & is annexed ta the

EMN¥Y fTrwn of  Los Gatos . & map of this terri=-

tory, marked Exhibit B, is atrached.

#, The Clerk of the Roard of Supervisors is divected tu
make the filings necessary to complete the annexation pursuant
Lo Government Code Section 35350,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County

of Santa Clara, State of California, on FEZ 2 0 1979 .

by the following wote:

AYES: Supervisors CONIT. L.OLNLLIDALT CTOHNAC, DIRDON, WILSON
NOES : Supervisors =z
. A -
ABSENT:  Supervisors (rion &, / ’L
Lol Tany

Chairperson, Board of Superviscrs

ATTEST: DONALD M, KAINS, Clerk
Board of Supervisors

Page 2 of 6 Requested By: sschilling, Printed: 2/13/2021 8:36 AM

Doc: CASCLR:6293381~06085
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TCWli OF L0S GPTOS
LOS GATOS ECQULEVARD #6 REMEXATIZN

fill that ezl preperty siruare in the Countcy of Santa Clara, ESvara
of C:lifornia, described as follows:

BeginninTt at the Scuthernmost corner of Ferris hwvenue Ko. 3
annexatien to the Town of Los Gatos, said corner bteing on the
centerline of Kennedy Road; thence along the Hartheasterly
line of said amnexation, the followiny courses and distances:
,‘.'I:Jl"’l‘:!“.|:a:“.,'er_'l_.§,nl 432 feet more or less; thence Harthm:stnr}y 188
feet more or less to the intersection thereof with the Westerly
line of last said arnexation, the last said line also beiny the
centerline of San Jose Avenve; thence alony last said line
Hortheasrerly 164 fcct move oF less to the intersection therecf
' with the Sgutherly line of Northesst Ho. 9 annexation to the
Tean of Los Gates; thence alony vhe boundary of lazrc said
anfexation Northwesterly 320 feet more or less: thence
wartheasrerly 278 fant mosr &0 le5s, Lwate hortnwesterty 101
feet rore or l2ssi thence Northeasterly 140 feet more or less
£a the intersection thersof with a Southeasterly line of last
531d annexation, the last said line alse beiny a Wesrerly line
of Foberts Head Lo, 1 annexation to the Town of lLos Garas:
* Thence sivmg 148C £3ld line Hortheesterly 400 fect more or less to
the intersection thereof with the Easterly limes of Fine Avenue
Ho. 1 annexation to the Town of Lo: Tstes: thenus alens the
Saad annexation the Foliowing COUrses and

South 31°28" Wesy 503.79 feef; thence

North $6%31' West 100 feet more or less; rhence

Worth 33epg' Last 48p.92 feet; to the intersection
theregf with said Westerly line of Roberts Read No. 1 annexation;
thence 2leng lasc said line Northwesterly 210 feet more or less
to the Nertheasterly corner of Fine Vista ho. 1 arnexaticn to the
Town of Les Gatos; thence alongy the perimeter of last said
annexatien the follewing courses and distances:

Southwest 459,56 feet; thence

Northwesterly 275,02 feet; thence

Southwesterly E7 feet more or less; thence

Sgutheasterly 23 feer more or less: Chence

Seutherly 129 fest more or less; thence

Southeasterly 299 treet more or less; thence

Southwesterly iI23 Teet more or less to the
intersection with the Original Town of Los Gatos Epundary; thence
alorng the Original Town of Los Gatos Boundary Southeasterly 410
feet more or less to Che intérsection with the westerly line of
Los Gatos Boclevard Ne. 4 annexation t©é the Town of Los Gartos;
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thence alony last said anmexatior boundsry the follewins courses
ard fiistances:
Horch 33°30" bast 122.7% feet; thence
South 5E°25° fast £35.00 feet; trence
Scurth 23°30° West 122,77 feet to the intersestion -
thereof with said original Tewn of Los tates Zouwndary; thonze
dalong 1ast said boundary the following two courses and distances:
Southeast ECQ feet more or less; thence
Soutin 230 feer more or less to the lortherly ceorner
of the Fillser Avenue lio. 1 anmexation: thence 2lans the boundary
af the last said onnexation Southeast, Southwest, and orthsest
503 fewt to the interceccion therecf with said oricinai bocundary
ef tie Toun of Los Gatos; thence alony said Loundary South 240
foot sore or loss to the Hortherly corncr of Harcing avenue o,
] annexatiorn to the Town of Los Gates; thence aign:z the boundary
ouf last said apnexation Southeasy and Southwest 2 {feet rore er
.25 to the intersection wirh che originzl wi Ui Jewn
ol Los Gitos; thence aleng said houndary 5 172 feol auwre
or less to the Jortherly corner of Yoseaite . 1 annoxatian
o the Town of 05 Jeles) tnonge along the Foundayy of last said
sxation Scutheasr, Southwest srd HNortawest 30% feot rore or
5 %o the intersection thercef with said criginal Loundary of
the Tewn of Los €G3 Suvuih aipngy 188T sSad boandary 1E°
fest more or less to t Loersoction thereof with the L‘,-*.slo:‘!';
bomdary of wos Eobles Way Kol @ 2nnexaiion t Tuwn af Les
Getos; thence alony the perizetcer of last said anrexaticn generaily
Torrheast, Soutiwest, Northeast and Scuthwest 1290 feer more or
less to the interscction thereof wich said eritinal Leondany of
the lTovn of Los Gatcs; thence alany last saig ith 645 e

wr South Hef
mor: or less to the Northwest corner of Kennedy Road Ko, 1
anrexation to the Town of Los Gates; thence a2lang the beundory of
last zaid amnexation Northeast, Southeast, Northzast and licrtnsest
1470 feget moro or less to the Scutherly corner of Harding Avenue
lio. 2 annexation to the Town of los Gatos; thence alonz the hourdary
of last said annexation Horthwest, Southwest and Northeast 490
feet nore or less to the South side of Harding Avenue, last said
line also being the boundary of Mennedy Foad MHo. 1 annexation;
thente alons the boundary of last seid annexacrien the followina
two courses and distances:

Northwesteriy 170 feet more or less; thence

Hortheasterly 500 feet more or less to Lhe Southwes:t
ling of fenpedy Poad No. 4 annexation to the Town af Los GaTos;
thence aleny last said line Northwest 110 feet more or less to the
Eastarly corner of Gem Avenue Wo. 2 annexation to the Town of Los
Gatos; thence along the boundary of last said annexation Southwest,
Kerthwest, Southwesy, lerthwest and Mortheast 51 feet more or less
ro the intersection thereof with said boundary of Rendedy Foad
0. 4 annexation; thence along last saic line Korthwest 220 feet
more or less to the ScuCrwesterly corner of last said annexation; :
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thence alony the Horthwesterly line of last said annexaticn
northeasterly 180 feet more or less to the interscetion therec!
with the Spurhwest line of Ferriz Avenue No. 2 annexation toc the
Towm of Los Batos, said line also beiny the centerline of Kenncdy
Fogd; thence alony last said line and alonj said Southwest line of
last said annexation Borthwesc 110 feet more or less to the
Southeasterly corner of Ferris Avenue No. 3 annexacion to the
Town of Los Gatos; thence continuing alonjy last said centerline
and along the Southerly line of latzt said annexaticn lorthwest
210 !eect more or less To the point of beyinning.

Convaining 38.7 acres more or less.
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